borrowings and lease liabilities classified under current liabilities amounted to HK$1,211,043,000.

Notwithstanding the Group’s net current liabilities and net liabilities as at 30 June 2020, the Directors of

the Company have reviewed the Group’s cash flows projections, which cover a period of twelve months

from 30 June 2020. The Directors are of the opinion that, taking into account the anticipated cash flows

generated from the Group’s operations and the continued availability of the Group’s banking facilities,

the Group will have sufficient working capital to fulfill its financial obligations as and when they fall

due in the coming twelve months from 30 June 2020. Accordingly, these condensed consolidated interim

financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on the

condensed consolidated statement of financial position and condensed consolidated statement of

comprehensive income in connection with the Acquisition and the Transaction.

As at 31 December 2019

The Group

Property

Management

Companies  The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported)

(Restated)

Financial position
Non-current assets 136,424 62,154 198,578

Current assets 502,964 472,603 975,567

Total assets 639,388 534,757 1,174,145

Non-current liabilities 29,556 234 29,790

Current liabilities 415,775 310,426 726,201

Total liabilities 445,331 310,660 755,991

Total equity 194,057 224,097 418,154

– 8 –

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

The Group

Two Hotels

Operations

Property

Management

Companies  The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited

and restated)

Results of operations
Continuing operations
Revenue 48,145 123,071 402,613 573,829

Operating profit 2,943 29,733 65,976 98,652

Profit/(loss) for the period from

continuing operations (597) 18,053 49,995 67,451

Discontinued operation
Revenue 68,346 – – 68,346

Operating loss (4,124) – – (4,124)

Loss for the period from discontinued

operation (4,187) – – (4,187)

Profit/(loss) for the period (4,784) 18,053 49,995 63,264

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,914) 14,553 49,995 62,634

Non-controlling interests (2,870) 3,500 – 630

(4,784) 18,053 49,995 63,264

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of

the Company arising from:

Continuing operations (597) 14,553 49,995 63,951

Discontinued operation (1,317) – – (1,317)

(1,914) 14,553 49,995 62,634

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss)

per share arising from

(HK cents):

Continuing operations (0.006) 0.145 0.497 0.636

Discontinued operation (0.013) – – (0.013)

(0.019) 0.145 0.497 0.623

– 9 –

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group

The accounting policies applied to this condensed consolidated interim financial information are

consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, as

described in those annual financial statements, except for the estimation of income tax using the tax